
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO : 1466

(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 5th August 2024)


FAST TRACK IMMIGRATION-TRUSTED TRAVELER PROGRAMME


Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has inaugurated the 'Fast Track Immigration-Trusted Traveler Programme' (FTI-TTP) at Terminal-3 of Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi;
(b) if so, the details thereof and the salient features of the said programme;
(c) the aims and objectives of the FTI-TTP;
(d) whether Government has set any criteria for the use of the said system and if so, the details thereof;
(e) whether Government has initiated the registration process under the FTI-TTP and if so, the details thereof and the number of passengers registered till date; and
(f) the number of airports in which FTI-TTP has been launched?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

 (Shri Murlidhar Mohol)


(a): Ministry of Home Affairs has launched Fast Track Immigration -Trusted Traveller Programme (FTI-TTP) at Indira Gandhi International Airport (IGI)
Airport, T-3 Terminal, New Delhi on 22.06.2024.
(b) to (d): The FTI-TTP aims to facilitate international mobility with faster, smoother and secure immigration clearance. This facility is available to Indians and OCI card holders on gratis basis. The FTI-TTP has been implemented through an online portal https://ftittp.mha.gov.in. To enrol in the programme, the applicant has to register online on the portal by filling his/her details and uploading required documents. Biometrics of the registered applicants will be captured at the Foreigners Regional Registration Office (FRRO) or at the time of passage through the airport. The registered passenger has to scan his/her boarding pass issued by the airlines at the e-gates and then scan his/her passport. The biometrics of the passenger will be authenticated at the e-gates. On such authentication, the e-gate will open automatically and immigration clearance will be deemed to have been granted.
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(e): As on 24.07.2024, 1290 individuals have successfully registered for the facility.
(f): FTI-TTP has been deployed at IGI Airport, T-3 Terminal, New Delhi on 22.06.2024.
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